\-\

EXTENSION OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
(ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CENTRAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES)
AND
SANGAMON COUNTY

WHEREAS, the State of Tllinois, acting by and through the Illinois Department of Central
Management Services (CMS) and Sangamon County, acting by and through the Sangamon
County Health Department (Health Department) entered into an Intergovernmental
Agreement (Agreement) effective October 1, 2022 for the purpose of providing for the
payment of the cost of obtaining and administering the influenza vaccine; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement will expire on September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Section 1.1 of the Agreement permits the parties to mutually agree to extend
the term of the Agreement for two one-ycar renewals.

NOW THEREFORE, IT 1S AGREED as follows:

I. The Agreement shall be extended for a period of one-year, effective October
1, 2025 through September 30, 2026, in accordance with the provisions stated
herein.

2. Allterms and conditions of the Agreement that have not been amended herein
shall remain in full force and effect through the extended term,

3. This Extension of Intergovernmental Agreement may be executed in one or
more counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original and all of
which when taken together shall be read as one document, and they shall have
the same force and effect as if all signers had executed a single page.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Extension of Intergovernmental
Agrecment on the dates below.

Sangamon County Hlinois Department of Central
,-——-;.. Mana:ement Services j
Andy Van Meter, Chairman Raven DeVaughn, Director }i

Date: Date: a_}kﬁ m




Resolution #

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article 7 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of lllinois and Section 3 of
the Intergovernmental Cooperation Action (5ILCS 220/3) provides that a public agency may enter into
an intergovernmental agreement with other public agencies to obtain services; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 200/1 et seq.,
governmental units of the State of Illinois are permitted to enter into Intergovernmental Cooperation
Agreements for any lawful purpose; and

WHEREAS, 55 ILCS 5/5-25013 (B)(5) provides that a County Board of Health may enter into
contracts with the State, municipalities, other political subdivisions and non-official agencies for the
purchase, sale or exchange of health services; and

WHEREAS, the Sangamon County Board of Health has provided such services through its Public
Health Department since 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the Illinois Department of Central Management Services had a contract with Sangamon
County to provide flu shots to State of Illinois employees during the State Fiscal years of 2023-2025
and wishes to extend that contract for the period from October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026;
and

WHEREAS, the proposed extension for State Fiscal Year 2026 is attached to this resolution as Exhibit
A; and

WHEREAS, the amount to be paid to the Sangamon County Department of Public Health for delivery
of flu immunizations is dependent on the number of employees who receive the shots but is expected
to exceed the threshold of $30,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the members of the Board of Sangamon County,
Iltinois, in session this 9" day of September, 2025, upon the recommendation of the Sangamon County
Board of Health, agrees to enter into a contract with the Hlinois Department of Central Management
Services as stipulated in Exhibit A,

Attest:

Chairman, Sangamon County Board County Clerk

Approved by Public Health Committee September 3, 2025.

2660

AUG 0 6 2025
SEP 0 4 2025
Andy Goleman

ps - SANGAMON COUNTY AUDITOR

Sangamon County Clerk



EXTENSION OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
(ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CENTRAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES)
AND
SANGAMON COUNTY

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois, acting by and through the Illinois Department of Central
Management Services (CMS) and Sangamon County, acting by and through the Sangamon
County Health Department (Health Department) entered into an Intergovernmental
Agreement (Agreement) effective October 1, 2022 for the purpose of providing for the
payment of the cost of obtaining and administering the influenza vaccine; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement will expire on September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Section 1.1 of the Agreement permits the parties to mutually agree to extend
the term of the Agreement for two one-year renewals.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. The Agreement shall be extended for a period of one-year, effective October
1, 2025 through September 30, 2026, in accordance with the provisions stated
herein.

2. All terms and conditions of the Agreement that have not been amended herein
shall remain in full force and effect through the cxtended term.

3. This Extension of Intergovernmental Agreement may be executed in one or
more counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original and all of
which when taken togcther shall be read as one document, and they shall have
the same force and effect as if all signers had executed a single page.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Extension of Intergovernmental
Agreement on the dates below.

Sangamon County Illinois Department of Central
,-—-; Mana:ement Services
Andy Van Meter, Chairman Raven DeVaughn, Director };

Date: Date: m




